506278063 09/29/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6324810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DHARANI GANDHI	08/04/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	L&T TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LIMITED
Street Address:	L&T HOUSE
Internal Address:	BALLARD ESTATE
City:	MUMBAI
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	400001

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16997297
Application Number:	62916931

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)492-5785

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2034925000

Email: rs.patents.two@medtronic.com, dspinillo@carterdeluca.com,

docket@carterdeluca.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 60 MIDDLETOWN AVENUE Address Line 2: MAILSTOP 54, LEGAL DEPT

Address Line 4: NORTH HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C00017498US03 (203-12319A	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN J. RIPLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/justin j. ripley/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** source=01700309#page1.tif source=01700309#page2.tif

PATENT 506278063 REEL: 053919 FRAME: 0393

#### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

## THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT IS EXECUTED BY

Dharani Gandhi, son of Gandhi, resident of 15 RKM Street, Pichanoor, Gudiyuttam, Vellore Dist, Tamilnadu 632602 India (hereinafter 'Assignor') (which expression unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof shall mean and include their respective heirs and executors) of the ONE PART

#### IN FAVOUR OF

L&T TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LIMITED, having its registered office at L&T House, Ballard Estate, Mumbal 400001, India, and its representatives and affiliates (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") (which expression unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof shall mean and include its successors and Assigns) and represented by its authorized signatury Mr. Abhishek Sinha, Chief Operating Officer & Board Member of the OTHER PART;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the inventor of an invention titled "SEAL ASSEMBLIES FOR SURGICAL ACCESS ASSEMBLIES", identified by reference number: C00017498US02 the subject of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/916,931 filed October 18, 2020, hereinafter referred to as the "Invention".

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed that in consideration of the remuneration, facilities and perks received by Assignee, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee the entire interest in the Invention disclosed in the invention disclosure with the above title and reference number, including all patent applications, utility model applications, design applications or other intellectual property rights, originating from the Invention, filed in any country including all divisional and continuation applications and the right to claim priority from such applications including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, all re-examination applications, all re-issue applications, and any patents, utility models, designs ar other intellectual property rights which may issue for the Invention.

Assignor further agrees and warrants to execute all such further papers and perform such other acts as Assignee may reasonably request to obtain or maintain such patents, utility models, designs other intellectual property rights in any country.

It is understood and agreed to by the parties hereto, that on the execution of this Deed of Assignment, no rights of any nature whatsoever, in respect of such Intellectual Property, shall survive with Assignor. Assignor further undertakes not to make any claim in the future with regard to such intellectual Property assigned to the Assignee vide this Deed of Assignment.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 053919 FRAME: 0394

Authorized signatory of Assignor
L. M
Signature
Name: Dharani Gandhi
Place, Date: Gudiyattam, 4-Aug. 2020
Witness of Assignor:
Signature LHVVV
Name: Meyyappan Palaniappan
Place, Date: Bangalore, 4-Aug-20
Assignee hereby acknowledges and agrees to such assignment and transfer
Authorized signatory of Assignce
ABHISHEK SINHA SINHA SINHA
Date: 2020.08.14.11.43.34.±05.30
Namo: Abhishek Sinha
Place, Date :
Witness of Assignee: KRICHNA KUMAN I
Witness of Assignce: A Child TIVIT
Signature
lame: LAGS HWA Krondly PRANGALUNU)
Place, Date: Archild, 2020 BLWG

**RECORDED: 09/29/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053919 FRAME: 0395